RESOLUTION NO. 2024-02

RESOLUTION REGARDING THE VACATION OF A PORTION OF BLUFF LANE IN THE TOWN OF GIBRALTAR, DOOR COUNTY, WISCONSIN

BY THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF GIBRALTAR:

WHEREAS, the Town of Gibraltar has determined pursuant to Section 66.1003 Wis. Stats. that the public interest requires that a portion of Bluff Lane, Town of Gibraltar, be abandoned, vacated and discontinued as public lands and the same is set forth and shown on the map attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein for that portion of the proposed discontinued street. A scale map and legal description of the area to be vacated is attached as Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that it appears to be in the public interest that a portion of Bluff Lane be abandoned, vacated and discontinued by the Town of Gibraltar as a public lands and that a hearing be held on the abandonment, vacation and discontinuance of the same on the 1st day of May, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. at the Gibraltar Town Center, 4097 Highway 42, Fish Creek, Wisconsin.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a notice of such hearing be served on the owners of the frontage of the lots and lands abutting on the portions of the lands sought to be abandoned, vacated and discontinued at least thirty (30) days before such hearing, and that notice of such hearing be published in the official newspaper of the Town of Gibraltar once a week for three (3) successive weeks before the date of hearing.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Attorney, upon adoption of this resolution, cause a Lis Pendens to be prepared and filed with the Register of Deeds, Door County, Wisconsin, pursuant to Section 840.11 Wisconsin Statutes.

Approved this 6th day of March, 2024. APPROVED: Steve Sohns, Town Chairman ATTEST:

Cyndi Gutschow, Town Clerk

#4907183



